Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS AND OTHER ISSUES RELATING TO SPECIAL 
EDUCATION. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subdivision (8) of subsection (a) of section 10-76d of the 
2012 supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2012): 

(8) (A) Each local and regional board of education responsible for 
providing special education and related services to a child or pupil 
shall notify the parent or guardian of a child who requires or who may 
require special education, a pupil if such pupil is an emancipated 
minor or eighteen years of age or older who requires or who may 
require special education or a surrogate parent appointed pursuant to 
section 10-94g, in writing, at least five school days before such board 
proposes to, or refuses to, initiate or change the child's or pupil's 
identification, evaluation or educational placement or the provision of 
a free appropriate public education to the child or pupil. 

(B) Upon request by a parent, guardian, pupil or surrogate parent, 
the responsible local or regional board of education shall provide such 
parent, guardian, pupil or surrogate parent an opportunity to meet 
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with a member of the planning and placement team designated by 
such board prior to the referral planning and placement team meeting 
at which the assessments and evaluations of the child or pupil who 
requires or may require special education is presented to such parent, 
guardian, pupil or surrogate parent for the first time. Such meeting 
shall be for the sole purpose of discussing the planning and placement 
team process and any concerns such parent, guardian, pupil or 
surrogate parent has regarding the child or pupil who requires or may 
require special education.  

(C) Such parent, guardian, pupil or surrogate parent shall be given 
at least five school days' prior notice of any planning and placement 
team meeting conducted for such child or pupil and shall have the 
right to be present at and participate in and to have advisors of such 
person's own choosing and at such person's own expense to be present 
at and to participate in all portions of such meeting at which an 
educational program for such child or pupil is developed, reviewed or 
revised.  

(D) Immediately upon the formal identification of any child as a 
child requiring special education and at each planning and placement 
team meeting for such child, the responsible local or regional board of 
education shall inform the parent or guardian of such child or 
surrogate parent or, in the case of a pupil who is an emancipated 
minor or eighteen years of age or older, the pupil of (i) the laws 
relating to special education, [and] (ii) the rights of such parent, 
guardian, surrogate parent or pupil under such laws and the 
regulations adopted by the State Board of Education relating to special 
education, and (iii) any relevant information and resources relating to 
individualized education programs created by the Department of 
Education. If such parent, guardian, surrogate parent or pupil does not 
attend a planning and placement team meeting, the responsible local 
or regional board of education shall mail such information to such 
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person.  

(E) Each local and regional board of education shall have in effect at 
the beginning of each school year an educational program for each 
child or pupil who has been identified as eligible for special education.  

[(B)] (F) At each initial planning and placement team meeting for a 
child or pupil, the responsible local or regional board of education 
shall inform the parent, guardian, surrogate parent or pupil of the laws 
relating to physical restraint and seclusion pursuant to chapter 814e 
and the rights of such parent, guardian, surrogate parent or pupil 
under such laws and the regulations adopted by the State Board of 
Education relating to physical restraint and seclusion. 

(G) Upon request by a parent, guardian, pupil or surrogate parent, 
the responsible local or regional board of education shall provide the 
results of the assessments and evaluations used in the determination of 
eligibility for special education for a child or pupil to such parent, 
guardian, surrogate parent or pupil at least three school days before 
the referral planning and placement team meeting at which such 
results of the assessments and evaluations will be discussed for the 
first time. 

Sec. 2. Section 10-145a of the 2012 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2012): 

(a) The State Board of Education may, in accordance with section 10-
19 and such regulations and qualifications as it prescribes, issue 
certificates of qualification to teach, to administer, to supervise or to 
serve in other positions requiring certification pursuant to regulations 
adopted by the State Board of Education in any public school in the 
state and may revoke the same. Any such regulations shall provide 
that the qualifications to maintain any administrator, supervisor or 
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special service certificate shall incorporate the continuing education 
provisions of subsection (i) of section 10-145b, as amended by this act. 
The certificates of qualification issued under this section shall be 
accepted by boards of education in lieu of any other certificate, 
provided additional qualifications may be required by a board of 
education, in which case the state certificate shall be accepted for such 
subjects as it includes. 

(b) Any candidate in a program of teacher preparation leading to 
professional certification shall be encouraged to successfully complete 
an intergroup relations component of such a program which shall be 
developed with the participation of both sexes, and persons of various 
ethnic, cultural and economic backgrounds. Such intergroup relations 
program shall have the following objectives: (1) The imparting of an 
appreciation of the contributions to American civilization of the 
various ethnic, cultural and economic groups composing American 
society and an understanding of the life styles of such groups; (2) the 
counteracting of biases, discrimination and prejudices; and (3) the 
assurance of respect for human diversity and personal rights. The State 
Board of Education, the Board of Regents for Higher Education, the 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities and the Permanent 
Commission on the Status of Women shall establish a joint committee 
composed of members of the four agencies, which shall develop and 
implement such programs in intergroup relations. 

(c) Any candidate in a program of teacher preparation leading to 
professional certification shall be encouraged to complete a (1) health 
component of such a program, which includes, but need not be limited 
to, human growth and development, nutrition, first aid, disease 
prevention and community and consumer health, and (2) mental 
health component of such a program, which includes, but need not be 
limited to, youth suicide, child abuse and alcohol and drug abuse. 

(d) Any candidate in a program of teacher preparation leading to 
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professional certification shall complete a school violence, bullying, as 
defined in section 10-222d, and suicide prevention and conflict 
resolution component of such a program. 

(e) On and after July 1, 1998, any candidate in a program of teacher 
preparation leading to professional certification shall complete a 
computer and other information technology skills component of such 
program, as applied to student learning and classroom instruction, 
communications and data management. 

(f) On and after July 1, 2006, any program of teacher preparation 
leading to professional certification shall include, as part of the 
curriculum, instruction in literacy skills and processes that reflects 
current research and best practices in the field of literacy training. Such 
instruction shall be incorporated into requirements of student major 
and concentration. 

(g) On and after July 1, 2006, any program of teacher preparation 
leading to professional certification shall include, as part of the 
curriculum, instruction in the concepts of second language learning 
and second language acquisition and processes that reflects current 
research and best practices in the field of second language learning and 
second language acquisition. Such instruction shall be incorporated 
into requirements of student major and concentration. 

(h) On and after July 1, 2011, any program of teacher preparation 
leading to professional certification may permit teaching experience in 
a nonpublic school, approved by the State Board of Education, and 
offered through a public or private institution of higher education to 
count towards the preparation and eligibility requirements for an 
initial educator certificate, provided such teaching experience is 
completed as part of a cooperating teacher program, in accordance 
with the provisions of subsection (d) of section 10-220a. 
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(i) On and after July 1, 2012, any candidate entering a program of 
teacher preparation leading to professional certification shall be 
required to complete training in competency areas contained in the 
professional teaching standards established by the State Board of 
Education, including, but not limited to, development and 
characteristics of learners, evidence-based and standards-based 
instruction, evidence-based classroom and behavior management, and 
assessment and professional behaviors and responsibilities.  

(j) On and after July 1, 2012, any program of teacher preparation 
leading to professional certification shall include, as part of the 
curriculum, instruction in the implementation of student 
individualized education programs as it relates to the provision of 
special education and related services. 

Sec. 3. Subsection (a) of section 10-220a of the 2012 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2012): 

(a) Each local or regional board of education shall provide an in-
service training program for its teachers, administrators and pupil 
personnel who hold the initial educator, provisional educator or 
professional educator certificate. Such program shall provide such 
teachers, administrators and pupil personnel with information on (1) 
the nature and the relationship of drugs, as defined in subdivision (17) 
of section 21a-240, and alcohol to health and personality development, 
and procedures for discouraging their abuse, (2) health and mental 
health risk reduction education which includes, but need not be 
limited to, the prevention of risk-taking behavior by children and the 
relationship of such behavior to substance abuse, pregnancy, sexually 
transmitted diseases, including HIV-infection and AIDS, as defined in 
section 19a-581, violence, teen dating violence, domestic violence, child 
abuse and youth suicide, (3) the growth and development of 
exceptional children, including handicapped and gifted and talented 
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children and children who may require special education, including, 
but not limited to, children with attention-deficit hyperactivity 
disorder or learning disabilities, and methods for identifying, planning 
for and working effectively with special needs children in a regular 
classroom, including, but not limited to, implementation of student 
individualized education programs, (4) school violence prevention, 
conflict resolution, the prevention of and response to youth suicide 
and the identification and prevention of and response to bullying, as 
defined in subsection (a) of section 10-222d, except that those boards of 
education that implement any evidence-based model approach that is 
approved by the Department of Education and is consistent with 
subsection (d) of section 10-145a, as amended by this act, subsection (a) 
of section 10-220a, as amended by this act, sections 10-222d, 10-222g 
and 10-222h, subsection (g) of section 10-233c and sections 1 and 3 of 
public act 08-160, shall not be required to provide in-service training 
on the identification and prevention of and response to bullying, (5) 
cardiopulmonary resuscitation and other emergency life saving 
procedures, (6) computer and other information technology as applied 
to student learning and classroom instruction, communications and 
data management, (7) the teaching of the language arts, reading and 
reading readiness for teachers in grades kindergarten to three, 
inclusive, (8) second language acquisition in districts required to 
provide a program of bilingual education pursuant to section 10-17f, 
and (9) the requirements and obligations of a mandated reporter. Each 
local and regional board of education may allow any paraprofessional 
or noncertified employee to participate, on a voluntary basis, in any in-
service training program provided pursuant to this section. The State 
Board of Education, within available appropriations and utilizing 
available materials, shall assist and encourage local and regional 
boards of education to include: (A) Holocaust and genocide education 
and awareness; (B) the historical events surrounding the Great Famine 
in Ireland; (C) African-American history; (D) Puerto Rican history; (E) 
Native American history; (F) personal financial management; (G) 
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domestic violence and teen dating violence; and (H) topics approved 
by the state board upon the request of local or regional boards of 
education as part of in-service training programs pursuant to this 
subsection. 

Sec. 4. Subdivision (1) of subsection (i) of section 10-145b of the 2012 
supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2012): 

(i) (1) For certified employees of local and regional boards of 
education or nonpublic schools, except as provided in this subdivision, 
each professional educator certificate shall be valid for five years and 
continued every five years thereafter upon the successful completion 
of professional development activities which shall consist of not less 
than ninety hours of continuing education, as determined by the 
employing local or regional board of education or the employing 
supervisory agent of a nonpublic school approved by the State Board 
of Education in accordance with this section, or documented 
completion of a national board certification assessment in the 
appropriate endorsement area, during each successive five-year 
period. (A) Such continuing education completed by certified 
employees with an early childhood nursery through grade three or an 
elementary endorsement who hold a position requiring such an 
endorsement shall include at least fifteen hours of training in the 
teaching of reading and reading readiness and assessment of reading 
performance, including methods of teaching language skills necessary 
for reading, reading comprehension skills, phonics and the structure of 
the English language during each five-year period. (B) Such continuing 
education requirement completed by certified employees with 
elementary, middle grades or secondary academic endorsements who 
hold a position requiring such an endorsement shall include at least 
fifteen hours of training in the use of computers in the classroom 
during each five-year period unless such employees are able to 
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demonstrate technology competency, in a manner determined by their 
local or regional board of education, based on state-wide standards for 
teacher competency in the use of technology for instructional purposes 
adopted pursuant to section 4d-85. (C) Such continuing education 
completed by (i) the superintendent of schools, and (ii) employees 
employed in positions requiring an intermediate administrator or 
supervisory certificate, or the equivalent thereof, and whose 
administrative or supervisory duties equal at least fifty per cent of 
their assigned time, shall include at least fifteen hours of training in the 
evaluation of teachers pursuant to section 10-151b during each five-
year period. (D) In the case of certified employees with a bilingual 
education endorsement who hold positions requiring such an 
endorsement (i) in an elementary school and who do not hold an 
endorsement in elementary education, such continuing education 
taken on or after July 1, 1999, shall only count toward the ninety-hour 
requirement if it is in language arts, reading and mathematics, and (ii) 
in a middle or secondary school and who do not hold an endorsement 
in the subject area they teach, such continuing education taken on or 
after July 1, 1999, shall only count toward the ninety-hour requirement 
if it is in such subject area or areas. (E) Such professional development 
for certified employees with an endorsement in special education who 
hold a position requiring such an endorsement shall include at least 
ten hours of training in the implementation of student individualized 
education programs and the communication of individualized 
education program procedures to parents or guardians of students 
who require special education and related services. On and after July 1, 
2011, such continuing education shall be as determined by the local or 
regional board of education in full consideration of the provisions of 
this section and the priorities and needs related to student outcomes as 
determined by the State Board of Education. During each five-year 
period in which a professional educator certificate is valid, a holder of 
such certificate who has not completed the ninety hours of continuing 
education required pursuant to this subdivision, and who has not been 
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employed while holding such certificate by a local or regional board of 
education for all or part of the five-year period, shall, upon 
application, be reissued such certificate for five years minus any period 
of time such holder was employed while holding such certificate by a 
local or regional board of education, provided there shall be only one 
such reissuance during each five-year period in which such certificate 
is valid. A certified employee of a local or regional board of education 
who is a member of the General Assembly and who has not completed 
the ninety hours of continuing education required pursuant to this 
subdivision for continuation of a certificate, upon application, shall be 
reissued a professional educator certificate for a period of time equal to 
six months for each year the employee served in the General Assembly 
during the previous five years. Continuing education hours completed 
during the previous five years shall be applied toward such ninety-
hour requirement which shall be completed during the reissuance 
period in order for such employee to be eligible to have a certificate 
continued. The cost of the professional development activities required 
under this subsection for certified employees of local or regional 
boards of education shall be shared by the state and local or regional 
boards of education, except for those activities identified by the State 
Board of Education as the responsibility of the certificate holder. Each 
local and regional board of education shall make available, annually, at 
no cost to its certified employees not fewer than eighteen hours of 
professional development activities for continuing education credit. 
Such activities may be made available by a board of education directly, 
through a regional educational service center or cooperative 
arrangement with another board of education or through 
arrangements with any continuing education provider approved by 
the State Board of Education. Local and regional boards of education 
shall grant continuing education credit for professional development 
activities which the certified employees of the board of education are 
required to attend, professional development activities offered in 
accordance with the plan developed pursuant to subsection (b) of 
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section 10-220a, or professional development activities which the 
board may approve for any individual certified employee. Each board 
of education shall determine the specific professional development 
activities to be made available with the advice and assistance of the 
teachers employed by such board, including representatives of the 
exclusive bargaining unit for such teachers pursuant to section 10-
153b, and on and after July 1, 2011, in full consideration of priorities 
and needs related to student outcomes as determined by the State 
Board of Education. The time and location for the provision of such 
activities shall be in accordance with either an agreement between the 
board of education and the exclusive bargaining unit pursuant to said 
section 10-153b or, in the absence of such agreement or to the extent 
such agreement does not provide for the time and location of all such 
activities, in accordance with a determination by the board of 
education. 

Sec. 5. Section 10-184a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) The provisions of sections 10-76a to 10-76h, inclusive, as 
amended by this act, shall not be construed to require any local, 
regional or state board of education to provide special education 
programs or services for any child whose parent or guardian has 
chosen to educate such child in a home or private school in accordance 
with the provisions of section 10-184 and who refuses to consent to 
such programs or services.  

(b) If any such board of education provides special education 
programs or services for any child whose parent or guardian has 
chosen to educate such child in a private school in accordance with the 
provisions of section 10-184, such programs or services shall be in 
compliance with the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 
USC 1400 et seq., as amended from time to time. 
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Sec. 6. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 17a-16a of the 2012 
supplement to the general statutes are repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2012): 

(a) For purposes of this section: 

(1) "Child" means (A) any school-aged child, (B) any child ages three 
to five, inclusive, who has been identified as eligible for special 
education pursuant to sections 10-76a to 10-76d, inclusive, as amended 
by this act, or under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 
USC 1400 et seq., as amended from time to time, or (C) any child 
twenty-seven months to five years of age, inclusive, who has been 
referred to a planning and placement team to determine eligibility for 
special education and related services pursuant to sections 10-76a to 
10-76d, inclusive, as amended by this act, or under said Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act, who is placed in out-of-home care by 
the commissioner pursuant to an order of temporary custody or an 
order of commitment, in accordance with section 46b-129. 

(2) "School of origin" means the school that the child is attending at 
the time the department places the child in out-of-home care or the 
school the child is attending at the time of any change of out-of-home 
care, by the commissioner.  

(3) "Receiving school" means the school that a child is attending 
following a school placement decision by the department in cases in 
which remaining in the school of origin is determined not to be in the 
child's best interests. 

(4) "School placement decision" means a decision made by the 
department regarding the school in which the child will attend while 
the child is in out-of-home care and does not refer to the provision of a 
free, appropriate public education to children eligible for special 
education.  
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(5) "Department" means the Department of Children and Families. 

(6) "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Children and 
Families. 

(7) "Nexus school district" means the school district of a local or 
regional board of education under whose jurisdiction a child would 
otherwise be attending school. 

(b) (1) Whenever a child is placed in out-of-home care by the 
department pursuant to an emergency order under subsection (e) of 
section 17a-101g or an order of temporary custody or an order of 
commitment under section 46b-129, and at any subsequent change in 
out-of-home care, any such child may, if it is in the best interests of the 
child, as determined pursuant to subdivision (3) of this subsection, 
continue to attend his or her school of origin. Such child shall continue 
to be a resident of the school district in which such school is located 
during such attendance for purposes of chapters 168 to 170, inclusive, 
172 and 173. The board of education for the school of origin shall 
continue to provide free school privileges to the child and any services 
provided by such board shall be in accordance with the provisions of 
subdivision (2) of subsection (e) of section 10-76d and section 10-253. If 
the child continues to attend his or her school of origin following 
placement in out-of-home care by the department, the local or regional 
board of education of the school of origin shall not be eligible to 
receive an excess cost grant pursuant to subdivision (2) of subsection 
(e) of section 10-76d for the cost of such education, including, but not 
limited to, tuition and transportation costs. For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2013, and each fiscal year thereafter, an excess cost grant 
pursuant to subdivision (2) of subsection (e) of section 10-76d shall be 
available to the nexus school district when the nexus school district 
pays the child's tuition to the local or regional board of education of 
the school of origin. If the nexus school district placed the child in a 
private school or regional educational service center program prior to 
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the child being removed from the home by the department and the 
child continues to attend such prior placement, the nexus school 
district, or, if the nexus school district cannot be identified, the town 
where the child resides, shall be eligible to receive the excess cost grant 
pursuant to section 10-76g.  

(2) Every decision by the department to place a child into out-of-
home care under the provisions of subsection (e) of section 17a-101g 
and section 46b-129, and any subsequent change in out-of-home care, 
shall take into account the appropriateness of the school setting and 
the proximity to the school of origin.  

(3) (A) Whenever a child is placed in out-of-home care by the 
department pursuant to an emergency order under subsection (e) of 
section 17a-101g or an order of temporary custody or an order of 
commitment under section 46b-129, and at any subsequent change in 
out-of-home care, the department shall immediately determine 
whether it is in the best interests of the child to remain in the school of 
origin. There shall be a presumption that it is in the child's best 
interests to remain in the school of origin. The department shall 
provide written notice of its decision to the parties not later than three 
business days after the date on which the decision is made. Such notice 
shall identify the factors that form the basis of the department's 
decision. Any party may object to the department's decision not later 
than three business days after receipt of such notice. The child shall 
remain in the school of origin until the time for objection has passed 
and until any disagreement is resolved, except as provided in 
subparagraph (C) of this subdivision. The child shall be transported to 
the school of origin pursuant to subsection (c) of this section during 
any such disagreement except as provided in subparagraph (C) of this 
subdivision. Such disagreements shall be expeditiously resolved. The 
department shall bear the burden of proof that the school placement 
decision is in the child's best interests. 
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(B) The school placement decision may be revisited at any time 
during the child's out-of-home care, if circumstances change, in order 
to ensure that the school placement decision remains in the best 
interests of the child. Notice of any subsequent decision to change the 
child's school placement decision shall be provided in accordance with 
subparagraph (A) of this subdivision. Any school placement decision 
made pursuant to this section may be challenged through the dispute 
resolution process for treatment plans. The child shall remain in the 
school of origin until any such disagreement is resolved, except as 
provided in subparagraph (C) of this subdivision and shall be 
provided with transportation in accordance with subsection (c) of this 
section. 

(C) If at any time the department determines that continued 
placement in the school of origin will jeopardize the child's immediate 
physical safety, the department may immediately remove the child 
from the school and shall notify the child's attorney, parents, guardian 
ad litem and surrogate parent, if any, by phone or by facsimile on the 
same business day. Any party may object to the decision to change the 
child's school placement not later than three business days after receipt 
of such notice. If any party objects to the change in school placement, 
the department shall hold an administrative hearing not later than 
three business days after the objection. 

Sec. 7. Section 10-76ii of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) On and after July 1, 2012, a local or regional board of education 
that is responsible for providing special education and related services 
to a child, pursuant to section 10-76a, shall provide applied behavior 
analysis services to any such child with autism spectrum disorder if 
the individualized education [plan] program or plan pursuant to 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 requires such services. (1) 
Such services shall be provided by a person who is, subject to the 
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provisions of subsection (b) of this section, (A) licensed by the 
Department of Public Health or certified by the Department of 
Education and such services are within the scope of practice of such 
license or certificate, or (B) certified by the Behavior Analyst 
Certification Board as a behavior analyst or assistant behavior analyst, 
provided such assistant behavior analyst is working under the 
supervision of a certified behavior analyst. (2) A teacher or 
paraprofessional may implement the individualized education [plan] 
program or plan pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 providing for such applied behavior analysis services, provided 
such teacher or paraprofessional is under the supervision of a person 
described in subdivision (1) of this subsection. For purposes of this 
section, "applied behavior analysis" means the design, implementation 
and evaluation of environmental modifications, using behavioral 
stimuli and consequences, including the use of direct observation, 
measurement and functional analysis of the relationship between the 
environment and behavior, to produce socially significant 
improvement in human behavior.  

(b) If the Commissioner of Education determines that there are 
insufficient certified or licensed personnel available to provide applied 
behavior analysis services in accordance with the provisions of 
subsection (a) of this section, the commissioner may authorize the 
provision of such services by persons who: (1) Hold a bachelor's 
degree in a related field; (2) have completed (A) a minimum of nine 
credit hours of coursework from a course sequence approved by the 
Behavior Analyst Certification Board, or (B) coursework that meets the 
eligibility requirement to sit for the board certified behavior analyst 
examination; and (3) are supervised by a board certified behavior 
analyst.  

(c) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the inclusion 
of applied behavior analysis services in an individualized education 
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[plan] program or plan pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973.   

Sec. 8. Subsection (d) of section 10-221a of the 2012 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(d) Commencing with classes graduating in 2020, and for each 
graduating class thereafter, local and regional boards of education 
shall provide adequate student support and remedial services for 
students beginning in grade seven. Such student support and remedial 
services shall provide alternate means for a student to complete any of 
the high school graduation requirements or end of the school year 
examinations described in subsection (c) of this section, if such student 
is unable to satisfactorily complete any of the required courses or 
exams. Such student support and remedial services shall include, but 
not be limited to, (1) allowing students to retake courses in summer 
school or through an on-line course; (2) allowing students to enroll in a 
class offered at a constituent unit of the state system of higher 
education, as defined in section 10a-1, pursuant to subdivision (4) of 
subsection (g) of this section; (3) allowing students who received a 
failing score, as determined by the Commissioner of Education, on an 
end of the school year exam to take an alternate form of the exam; and 
(4) allowing those students whose individualized education [plans] 
programs state that such students are eligible for an alternate 
assessment to demonstrate competency on any of the five core courses 
through success on such alternate assessment. 

Sec. 9. Subdivision (2) of subsection (c) of section 17a-16a of the 2012 
supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(2) If it is not in the best interests of the child to attend the school of 
origin, the department shall work with the board of education for such 



Substitute House Bill No. 5353 

 

Public Act No. 12-173 18 of 19 
 

school of origin and the receiving school to ensure immediate and 
appropriate enrollment and attendance of the child in the receiving 
school in accordance with the provisions of subsection (e) of section 10-
76d and section 10-253. The educational records of the child shall be 
provided by the school of origin to the receiving school, in accordance 
with the federal Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing 
Adoptions Act of 2008, Public Law 110-351. Upon notification by the 
department of a decision to change a child's school placement and 
notwithstanding section 10-220h, the school of origin shall transmit to 
the receiving school, not later than one business day after receipt of 
such notification, all essential educational records for the child, 
including, but not limited to, the child's individualized education 
[plan] program and behavioral intervention plan, if any, and all 
documents necessary for the receiving school to determine appropriate 
class placement and to provide educational services. The school of 
origin shall transfer nonessential records to the receiving school in 
accordance with section 10-220h.  

Sec. 10. Subsection (a) of section 17b-28d of the 2012 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) The Commissioner of Social Services, in consultation with the 
Commissioner of Education, shall submit to the Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services an amendment to the state Medicaid plan 
concerning school-based child health services provided to Medicaid 
enrolled children requiring special education pursuant to an 
individualized education [plan] program. Such amendment to the 
Medicaid plan shall maintain and enhance, to the extent permitted, 
federal financial participation associated with such costs through a 
service-specific rate method. 

Sec. 11. (NEW) (Effective from passage) The individualized education 
program for any child identified as deaf or hearing impaired shall 
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include a language and communication plan developed by the 
planning and placement team for such child. Such language and 
communication plan shall address: (1) The primary language or mode 
of communication chosen for the child, (2) opportunities for direct 
communication with peers and professional personnel in the primary 
language or mode of communication for the child, (3) educational 
options available to the child, (4) the qualifications of teachers and 
other professional personnel administering such plan for the child, 
including such teacher's or personnel's proficiency in the primary 
language or mode of communication for the child, (5) the accessibility 
of academic instruction, school services and extracurricular activities 
to the child, (6) assistive devices and services for the child, and (7) 
communication and physical environment accommodations for the 
child. 

Approved June 15, 2012 


